The first paragraph of Article IV (b) "Work Program and 
Expenditures during the Exploration and Development period" of 
Law No.157 of 2021 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by 
the following: 

CONTRACTOR, or CONTRACTOR through the Operating 
Company shall spend a minimum of three billion nine hundred fifty 
million and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($3,950,500,000) on 
Exploration and Development operations and Operating Expenses 
related thereto in the Area, subject to this Agreement, during the 
first five (5) year period that starts from the Effective Date of the 
Concession Agreement issued by virtue of Law No.

[...]

لتزامهمن خلال الشركة القائمة بالعمليات بتنفيذ الحد الأدنى لجزء من ا
منطقة "بار استكشافية فى  آ)١٠(حفر عدد عشرة  ( المذكور أعلاهالفني

، ")المنطقة الجزئية براق"متضمنة البئر المتبقى فى " البحث المضافة
سنوات التى تبدأ من تاريخ سريان التعديل الأول ) ٥(خلال فترة الخمس 

رات دولار من دولا )٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠(هذا، بواقع مليونى وخمسمائة ألف 
 ويخفض مبلغ الضمان . لكل بئر على حدةالولايات المتحدة الأمريكية

دولار من  )٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠(وتدريجيا بقيمة مليونى وخمسمائة ألف  تلقائيا
 لكل بئر يتم حفرها من العشرة دولارات الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية

وذلك بعد تصديق" منطقة البحث المضافة"بار الاستكشافية فى آ) ١٠(
أو /وتكون هذه الضمانة ضمانًا لدفع و. الهيئة على إتمام حفر تلك البئر

تحويل كمية من البترول إلى الهيئة تكون كافية من حيث القيمة لتغطية

[...]

- At least one (1) day before the signature by the Minister of 
Petroleum and Mineral Resources of this First (1st) Amendment, 
CONTRACTOR shall submit a Production Letter of Guaranty to 
EGPC in the form specified in Annex "C-3" of this First (1st) 
Amendment, for the sum of twenty-five million U.S. Dollars 
($25,000,000). Such Guaranty shall be for guaranteeing the 
execution of CONTRACTOR's or CONTRACTOR through the 
Operating Company minimum part of the technical obligation 
mentioned above, (drilling ten (10) Exploration wells in the 
"Added Exploration Area" including the remaining well in the 
"Boraq Sub-Area") during the five (5) year period that starts from 
the Effective Date of this First (1st) Amendment, considering two 
million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($2,500,000) for each 
well separately. The Guaranteed amount shall be automatically 
and gradually reduced for the sum of two million five hundred 
thousand U.S. Dollars ($2,500,000) for each well drilled from the 
ten (10) Exploration wells in the "Added Exploration Area", upon 
confirmation by EGPC on completion of drilling such well. This 
Guaranty shall be for guaranteeing to pay and/or transfer a 
quantity of Petroleum to EGPC sufficient in value to cover an

[...]

issued out of "the Exploration Areas" and the "Added Exploration 
Area" to a Development Lease.  

The following shall be added at the end of Article IX "BONUSES" of 
Law No. 157 of 2021: 
(q) CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as a signature bonus the sum of 

twenty-five million U.S. Dollars ($25,000,000) at least one (1) day before 
the signature by the Minister of Petroleum and Mineral Resources of this 
First (1st) Amendment, after the relevant Law is issued. 

ARTICLE X 
Article XXI "ASSIGNMENT" (a) of Law No. 157 of 2021 shall be 
deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following: